

No. 19-1392

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H.,  
STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN	REGINALD M. TURNER
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KEITH HARRISON	AMERICAN BAR
GLORIA MARTINEZ TRATTLES	ASSOCIATION
MONICA R. STERLING	321 North Clark St.
SAMUEL H. RUDDY	Chicago, IL 60654
CROWELL & MORING LLP	(312) 988-5000
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	abapresident@
Washington, DC 20004	americanbar.org
(202) 624-2500	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Requires the Court to Follow Its Longstanding Precedent Recognizing a Woman’s Fundamental Right to Choose Whether to Bear a Child.....	8
II. There Are Particularly Compelling Reasons to Apply <i>Stare Decisis</i> Here.....	14
A. <i>Roe</i> ’s longevity, consistent reaffirmation by this Court, and faithful application by lower courts heavily favor retaining it. ....	15
B. The right to choose whether to bear a child is an integral part of our understanding of constitutionally protected liberty. ....	17
C. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Have Engendered Important Reliance Interests, Including for Women in The Legal Profession. ....	22
D. The Precedent Set in <i>Roe</i> and Reaffirmed in <i>Casey</i> Is Well Reasoned.....	28
E. <i>Roe</i> has proven entirely workable. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 21
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1102 (2016).....	15
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	19

<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1964).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	16
<i>Griswold v. Conn.</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	20
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1127 (2014).....	15
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1274 (1997).....	16-17
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Loving v. Va.</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	19, 20
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	21

<i>Meyer v. Neb.</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	20
<i>Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	8
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1119 (2016).....	15
<i>Montejo v. La.</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	14, 22, 28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Payne v. Tenn.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of The Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , <i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996) .....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	19
<i>Ramos v. La.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reproductive Health Servs. v. Marshall</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (M.D. Ala. 2017) .....	31
<i>Ring v. Ariz.</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Okla.</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	20
<i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 972 (1993).....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	16, 17
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. const., amend. V .....	14
U.S. const., amend. VI .....	14
U.S. const., amend. XIV .....	18, 19

## Other Authorities

- 1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the  
Laws of England 69 (1765) ..... 13
- ABA Resolution 106 (2019)  
<https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/annual-2019/106-annual-2019.pdf>..... 3, 26, 27
- ABA Resolution 300B (2021)  
<https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-2021/300b-midyear-2021.pdf>..... 3
- ABA Resolution 92A12 (1992),  
<https://www.crowell.com/documents/ABA-1992-Resolution-re-Roe.pdf> .....*passim*
- ABA Rule 37.3 ..... 1
- ABA, Rule of Law Initiative Program Book  
(2016)..... 1
- Bryan A. Garner, *et al.*, *The Law of  
Judicial Precedent* 21 (2016) ..... 13
- Charting Our Progress: The Status of  
Women in the Profession Today*, ABA  
Commission on Women in the Profession  
(2006)..... 26

- Diana Greene Foster, PhD, *et al.*,  
*Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who  
 Receive and Women Who Are Denied  
 Wanted Abortions in the United States*,  
 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 (Feb. 2018) ..... 25
- James C. Mohr, *Abortion in America: The  
 Origins and Evolution of National  
 Policy, 1800-1900* (Oxford Univ. Press,  
 1978) ..... 10
- Joyce Sterling & Linda Chanow, *In Their  
 Own Words: Experienced Women  
 Lawyers Explain Why They Are Leaving  
 Their Law Firms and the Profession*,  
 ABA (2021) ..... 26
- Lauren J. Ralph, PhD, *et al.*, *A Prospective  
 Cohort Study of the Effect of Receiving  
 Versus Being Denied an Abortion on  
 Educational Attainment*, 29(6) Women's  
 Health Issues J. (2019) ..... 25
- Lauren Stiller Rikleén, *Women Lawyers  
 Continue to Lag Behind Male  
 Colleagues*, National Ass'n of Women  
 Lawyers (2015) ..... 26, 27
- Robert H. Jackson, J., *Decisional Law and  
 Stare Decisis*, 30 A.B.A. J. 334 (1944) ..... 9



Roberta D. Liebenberg & Stephanie A. Scharf, <i>Walking Out The Door: The Facts, Figures, and Future of Experienced Women Lawyers in Private Practice</i> (2019) .....	26
Sarah Miller, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Economic Consequences of Being Denied an Abortion</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper 26662 (2020).....	25
